SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

f’} >I%C/ ek, Vs, (mchtrian
NO. /5707 ED NO.JAYY-<'i _ID DATE/TIME OF SALE gwwff
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. S 1< .60
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15. 0
MAILING COSTS $ 46.

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) ~ $15.00

MILEAGE § -

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00

TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00

COPIES $ .00

NOTARY $_44 00 -~
TOTAL #¥# sk kokiokdor kookiokokkonk g _3._"-'-’."-_. : _'ﬁ.'*x_...."?

WEB POSTING $150. 19

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ G54

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $76-66 1A
TOTAL EEE R A EE EE RS L T T $ }){}“'{g‘w/o;;

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10-60

RECORDER OF DEEDS S

TOTAL e ook ok o ok ok o ok ok ko ok o ke ke kol sk e ok ke $ el S Rt

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 S
SCHOOL DIST. 20 s
DELINQUENT 20§ S,00

TOTAL ********************** $ g)oo

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20§
WATER 20 3

. S e
TOTAL * ¥k ksok sk dordomiorkiors ¢ -~

SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE)
MISC. $
$
TOTAL PRSI EE E R T EEEEE ST T $ =4
. . Y/ o
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s [SINYF
HED



344636

Shapiro & DeNardo, LLC Bank of America. N. A,
General Business Account ,

3600 Horizon Crive, Suite 150 2-50/710

King Of Prussia, PA 15406 DATE 4/8/2010 |
(610) 278-6800 AMOUNT 177 42

One Hundred Seventy-Seven and 42/100™

PAY
VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
ORDER P.0. BOX 380 P
oF BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 ) N

09-036316,GARRISON SR.
"ILLEIE 10740005050 Se0 e kL ?L AN
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GERALDM. SHAPIRO

Aduitted n Iling: and Florida Ouly
DAVID S, KREISMAN

Aduitted in Iinois Oily
SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC A O NARDO
Managing Pacey
At . . , DANIELLE BOYLE-EBERSOLE +
UIORNEYS A'L LAaw MICHAEL J. CLARE +
. . . , . . . LESLIERASE
3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 150, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 + Al Licesse d it Mew Jersey

Tel: (610) 278-6800, Fax: (610) 278-9980

April 5, 2010

Columbia County Sheriff
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
ATTN: Real Estate Deputy

RE: HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4 vs. Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and
Jolynn M. Garrison
Docket No.: 2009-CV-1644
Property Address: 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
S&D File No.: 09-036316

Dear Sir or Madam:

Kindly stay Sherniff's sale currently scheduled for April 28, 2010 in the above-referenced
matter. Plaintff has realized that no monies have been reported to have been received.

Please forward to us a bill for any additional monies which may be due and owing to the
Sheriff of Columbia County, or in the alternative, refund any monies from the deposit already

with your office,

Very truly yours,

Lisa Kosik
Legal Assistant



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FEICONE COURT HOUSE - P.0. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONL
1370 3H4-R6 21 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (57 TRI-ATO0
FAX: (570) 3893625

""_r..,_;

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHELET

A L et
CONIPANY WIATE:

q“ (;“ /’O

TOTAL NG OF PAGLES TNCLULNING CO\'E;

PHONT NUMBER SENDFERS REFLEFENCE NUMBER

FAN WUMBLR:

L3:H VEOUR REFERENCE NUMBLR:

6‘:51‘;53}331

O ureint  Oror REvVICS LI pLesse convaENT Dl PLEASK REDLY O PLyASE RECYCLE

VTR SCOMMINTS:

ATTACHED ARE DOCUMENTS FROM THE COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIEES
OFFICE. 1IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THESE DOCUME? TS,
PLEASE CALIL 5703895622, THANK YOU.




SHERIFF'S SALE COST SHEET

H‘Sbi Fsink i!‘:x"]; _ VS. f?‘k’-}i?qf} Yy ,.J?f’ wilin
NO._jg<- ¢  ED NO. {444 <t JD DATE/TIME OF SALE Feb. |
DOCKET/RETURN $15 00
SERVICE PER DEF. § ;5,0
LEVY (PER PARCEL $1500 _

MAILING COSTS § 2L

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES $l?.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPLR) $15.00

MILEAGE § Filonls
POSTING TANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES S s
NOTARY S 15,00 o
TOTAL ************#********* $ _/: (f :;___:Ef’{j-&
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. WA
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 __
TOTAL % kb ke ksdorskodesdode sk dok ik @ {f'/' 'J;!f':}’; 3
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS § UL .
TOTAL *#*#ksks sk iorndddorkds ¢ TRV &
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§
SCHOOL DIST. 20 S
DELINQUENT 20 S 7 d

TOTAL *#% %k koo ok ok ok ook okk § ¢ ViYL

MUNICIPAL FELS DUE:

SEWER 20 815,37
WATER 20 $—
TOTAL **¥strscitikkimkioriorkik § 1 &7 o _’z
SURCIHARGE FEE (DSTE) SM
MISC. _ $
$

TOT AL, % ke dkoshe sk sfoske o sk ok sk o ke ok ok S — [

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)

’ ~r“{



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA v SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Prcss Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of busincss at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and Statc of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said

Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice_ January 20, 27 and February 3
2010 as printed and published; that the affiant is onc of the officers or publisher or designated
agent of the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published,
that ncither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true.

{Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH or _
Notarial Seal . l
Dennis L. Ashenfelder, Notary Pubhc

“olurnbla County
Scoit Twp., OIS 3, 2011 \

PENNSYLVANIA

salon uty 3, 20°0°
Merr:;«"a(rf;:emnmr'--i T Asseciation of Netaries
AN NOW e e 220 , Lhereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to S..........oocenine for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

tee for this affidavil have been paid in full.
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GERALD M. SHAFIRO
Adnuima 3 In Iineis and Farids Only
DAVID 5. KREISMAN

SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC CHRISTOPHER 4. DeNARDO

Managing Formar

. A . DANTELLE BOYLE-EBER SOLE
D ATIORMNEYS At Law MICHS  CLARK 1
LESIFERASE

3600 Horizon Drive, Snite 150, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 + AsoLicensed in New Jersey

Tel: (610) 278-6800, Fax: (610) 278-9980

February 8, 2010

Office of the Sheriff of Columbia County
Attn:  Real Estate Deputy

RI:: HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Serics 2004-4 vs. Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and
Jolynn M. Garrison
Docket No.: 2009-CV-1644
Property Address: 11835 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
S&D lile No.: 09-036316
Sale Date: February 10, 2010

Dear Sir or Madam:

Kindly continue the above-referenced sale for sixty (60) days. Please forward the new sale date
to my attention at your earliest convenience,

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. If you have any questions or problems, please do
not hesitate to contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

Lisa Kosik -~
Legal Assistant ST ; 5 SO L4255
’ (TP T 5 S £



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

JESBC Fedls 5 NS Thens 4 VIR G
NO. |55 o9 ED NO. JE T D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: [ eb, /v 0/

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) S

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID S

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIRMKT ~ §

MISC. COSTS 3

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
TOTAL DUE: $
LESS DEPOSIT: S
DOWN PAYMENT: S

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS >




JOUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE: O3 -FEB-10 FEE:355.00 CERT. NC:7027
GARRISON THOMAS M & JOLYNN M S DISTRICT: BERWICK BORO
1185 FERRIS AVE : DEED 20010-8226
BERWICK PA 18603 LOCATICN: 1185 FERRIS AVE LOTS 48%-430
PARCEL: 04C-02 -16%-00,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT
¥YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2009 PRIM Z2,588.72 19.16 30.00 2,637.88
TOTAL BUE £2,637.88
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: March L2010

THIZ IS TG CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDE, TARX LIENS AS OF
LDECEMBER 31, 240093

REQUESTED Byi_q;ﬂ_b—— _T_Cllﬁ,mba’fﬁib1sfk\-l-hg—:d
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SHAPIRO & DeNARDQ, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800

5 & D FILENO. 09-036316

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee forthe | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
registered holders of the Renaissance Home | CIVIL DIVISION
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, \  COLUMBIA COUNTY
Series 2004-4 i
PLAINTIFF NO:2009-CV-1644
VS. ‘
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M. E
Garrison :
DEFENDANTS !

CERTIFICATION OF NOTICE TO LIENHOLDERS
PURSUANT TO PA R.C.P 3129.2 (C) (2}

I, Lisa Kosik, Legal Assistant for Shapiro & DeNardo, LLC, attorneys for the Plaintiff,
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home Equity
Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4, hereby certify that Notice of Sale was served on
all persons appearing on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, by United States mail, first class, postage
prepaid, with Certificates of Mailing on December 24, 2009, the originals of which are attached
and that each of said persons appears on Plaintiff's Affidavit pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 3 129.1.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties
provided by 18 P.S. Section 4904.

Respectfully submitted,

SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

BY: % %’M/Z

Lisa Kosik
Legal Assistant

09-036316
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e Wefam gy

o

DIST RS o 006290 | TAXPAYER COPY
K% DESCRIETION ISC [ FACE AMOUNT | 10% SERATTT|
MARE CHE( 'S PAYABLE TO: REAL ESTATE 36535  48.1000 1542.87 1574, 36 1731. 80
CONNIE ¢. GINGHER
1615 LINCOLN AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603
HOURS Meon, Tue, Thur, 9:30am—4:00pm
Closed Wednesday and Friday s
Closed Holidays v e AR
PHONE 570-752-7442 (Rl aaiiet on il o b s e F36 ] Aug.
M . NO
A GARRISON THCOMAS M & JOLYNN M 8 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ACCT, 8231 j
T 1185 FERRIS AVE PARCEL 04C02 16900000 :
L BERWICK PA 18603 1185 FERRIS AVE 5760.00]| SCHOOL PENALTY 10%
'r 20010-8226 30775, 00ff PELINQUENT TAX TO
o 0.33 ACRES COURTHOUSE DEC. 15
’ MANE SEPERATE CHEr®e FOP o vgare LPRLY S
e C/ﬂ/) CKC/
2008  County & Municipality , DATE BILL NQ.
BERWICK BORO FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/2009 3766
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENY | MILLS T ESS DISCOUNT [TAX AMOUNT DUE] INGL PENALTY
Connie C Gingher GENERAL 36,535 6.146 220.05 224 .54 246,99
1615 Lincoln Avenue SINKING 1.345 48.16 40.14 54.05
. Berwick PA 18603 FIRE 1.25 44.76 45.67 47.95
LIGHT 1.75 62.66 653.94 67.14
TOURSMON. TUE, THUR : 9:30AM-4PM BORO RE 10.6 379.52 3gr.27 406.63
CLOSED WEDNESDAY & HOLIDAYS,
CLOSED FRIDAYS _
Tha discount & penalty 755.15 770.56 8§22.76
"HONE:570-752-7442 have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT April 30 June 30 June 30
for your convenience It paid on or before | It paid on ar before | 1f paid after
CNTY = TWP This tax returned to
_ Discount 2% 2% courthouse on;
GARRISON THOMAS M & JOLYNN M SR Penalty 10 % 5% January 1, 2010
1185 FERRIS AVE PARCEL: 04C-02 -169-00,000
BERWICK PA 18503 1185 FERRIS AVE
3308 Acres Land 5,760
Buildings 30,775 FILE COPY
Ou desine 3 receipt. send a sell-addiessed stamped envelope with your payment Total Assessment 36,535

THES TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT

) /)(i 4 L



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 #% HOUR PHONE
15700 R99.5622 BLOMOMSBURG, PA 17815 {570 FRé-63HID
FAN: (571} 389-5625

Monday, November 02, 2009

CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR
1615 LINCOLN AVE.
BERWICK, PA 18603-

HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF
THE RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-4

VS

THOMAS M. GARRISON

JOLYNN M. GARRISON

DOCKET # 185ED2009 JD # 1644JD2009

Dear Sir:

Enclosed 1s a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please fcel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



0172112010

11:09 BERHMICK JOINT SEWE® (FAX)15717528479 P.003/010

January 21, 2010

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED
HOLDERS OF THE RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-4

V8.

THOMAS M. GARRISON
JOLYNN M. GARRISON

DOCKET # 185ED2009 JD # 1644JD2009

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #129290 for the property located at 1185
Ferris Avenue, Berwick, Pa through March 30, 2010 is $§175.29.

Pleasc feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kelly Noss
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJSA is an Equal Qpportunity Provider and Employer” Hearing Impaired 711

. "BAJSf is an Eﬁuaf C:)fpormm'ry Provider and Provider”
1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 1860

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: . SERVICE# 5 - OF - 11 SERVICES v’
DATE RECEIVED  10/30/2009 DOCKET # 185ED2009
PLAINTIFE HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE

REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE RENAISSANCLE HOME
EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2004-4
DEFENDANT THOMAS M. GARRISON

JOLYNN M. GARRISON
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDQ, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON A/dupsex/  ( ul<

RELATIONSHIP( s 5 7cyese \'.;S :‘42.4/1 <5 IDENTIFICATION
DATE /~/S- 58 TIME (: ey MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB ”N\POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

D, REGISTERED AGENT

E

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICH

m

OTHER (SPECTFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

™\
DEPUTY ((7L ‘“é&gt..ﬂ DATE /-/5--7/2




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

/.

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 11 SERVICES /
DATE RECEIVED  10/30/2009 DOCKET # 185ED2009
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE

REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE RENAISSANCE HOME
EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2004-4
DEFENDANT THOMAS M. GARRISON
JOLYNN M. GARRISON
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON KeLly e
RELATIONSHIP CLERY IDENTIFICATION
DATE (/- ¢4 7¢ TIME ¢ %3¢  MILEAGE OTHER
Race ___ Sex = Height Weight  Byes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___ POB™ POE _ CCSO ___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
L. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY fi%u DC{ DATE ¢ 7 /% 7€
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AL

2EEIC x| g %»g Fd 2 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION _
SZ3EY BlgE=z333 ,
> % SR > S38< ~D g m Completeitems 1,2,. 3. Also complete A. Signatue 7 ! [&s
9=59% tlaszc=% Bl  item 4if Restricted Delivery is desired. X o O Agent”
5 %z i % -a~§ e 3 ‘%J = 8 m Print your name and address on the reverse s L B Address:
o O Swalh = so that we can return the card to you. ;
o= o =t 325 h ¥ B. R d by { Printed N C.
TWY D O Sl= a3 a a i gy W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ece o e ame) Date o ave
g = > S - o & o - P ; "IN A
PRk~ 2lgoggas m o on the front if space permits, . i\ L
=T Z D35 e - D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
mos LW s R0~ 1. Article Addressed to:
ToE=2% o X gz E If YES, enter delivery address beiow: [ No
— !JLU'] - ‘8 8 o o -—
3 =92 R aid . I
SO X F2202 7 '
OET S 35236 I OFFICE OF FALR.
SEa7Z SRR S DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
2= ES =R = PO BOX R016 3. Sereioe Type
- = @ o y - .
o § g = i HARRISBURG. PA 17105 B Certified Mail O] Express Mail
s : i . L1 Reglstered [ Return Receipt for Merchandi:
ST i O3 tnsured Mail [J C.O.D.
- 3 o . K .
Sy : 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 1 ves
& o o
: , I -
o = = ) | 2. Aricle Number-
nomg sz 3 et s sevic o) 7008 1830 0002 2802 L1k
o o i = =3
é g_ % ;‘ g H 5 l PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1¢
(] L B
5azt

o
g
2
m
e
X
" ¥ - IR
o B8 > _ 3 | W Complets iftems 1,2, . .3, Also complete A. Gigpature AJn?S
&8 i1g = itom 4 It Restricted Delivery is desired. x ot Longhk O Ade
- % ag: ie \ g | ® Print your narne and address on the reverse Mg @ Addresst
RN~ I =8 | o that we can return the card ta you. B. Rewei 7
L aE j il | W Attach inis card to the back of the mallpiece, ' aew:)edk}by f n&f?’?ﬁf Pva@ 1°208
SLtmo ! ,E : or on the front If space permits. A 5
. . 3 7 - - D. Is dalivery ad jfferert from item 17 Yes
0 ﬂ% MO : 1. Article Addressed to: i YES ﬂmﬁﬁ% I;es_s belgw~, O No
ZF E& S AT At
RNN=] ¥ | COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA r: o T
E' @ N Jl DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SAI‘]}* i 1 + ?G}g
s | " BUREAL OF COMPLIANCE I ‘K {! Dy “
| CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION | L
|~ DEPARTMENT 281230 .t 3. J‘fme
1 11ARRISBURG.PA 17128-1230 -~ riffiog Mall s
1 agistered O Return Reoeipt for Merchandls
' O tnsured Mait [0 C.OD.
\[ 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Foea) O Yes
-

2. Articie Number i
] (Transfer from service labef)

7008 1830 0002 2802 1123

G Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-15

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 13 Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, anter delivery address helow: Tl No

! m Complete items 1, 2,. 3. Also complete A. Signature ! /

¢ item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. X/ w4 0 Agerit

.; | Prirt1|11 your name _and_;agldressrd on the reverse | F(,/ , '/"{’Kaﬂ[ g A Addresse
i so that we can return the card to you. | B. Aaceived Printed N ate of Delive.
| m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, . )3 : /{/(n 7 Iﬂmej R((J? v 0} e
! oronthe front if space permits. N A VPl L Ugoy
i

4

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TECHNICAL SUPPGRT GROUP
WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
| 600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259
© 7 PHNILADELPHIA. PA 19106

3. Service Type
4 Ceriified Mail [ Expresa Mail
1 Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandis
O Insured Mail O ¢.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) O Yes

008 1430 OOO2 2802 1093

. P8 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recaipt 102595.02-M- 1§

! 2. Article Number
{Transfer from service label)




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERILAIN SERVICE# 3 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  10/30/2009 DOCKET # 185ED2009
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE

REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE RENAISSANCE HOME

EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2004-4
DEFENDANT THOMAS M. GARRISON
JOLYNN M. GARRISON
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON S e s e
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢+.7%.s¢ TIME /¢ 35  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

EoON®mp

PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA ___POB_¢"POE__ CCSO

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY ALyl DATE ¢ oty so




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFFE’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  10/30/2009 DOCKET # 185ED2009
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE

REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE RENAISSANCE HOME
EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2004-4
DEFENDANT THOMAS M, GARRISON
JOLYNN M. GARRISON
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORY TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG
SERVED UPON 0@5
RELATIONSHIP [/ ,) XY/ k IDENTIFICATION
DATE /=15 TIME @ 10 MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB__ POE  CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOTFOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

7/ < _
DEPUTY DATE




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

3y

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHOML COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PTHOCNE
3T AHU-5622 BLOOMSBLIRG, PA 17815 (5700 THI-AIO0

FAX: 657100 389-5623
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTII
OF PENNSYLVANIA. :
HSBC BANK USA
VS.
THOMAS & JOLYNN GARRISON
WRIT OF EXECUTION #185 OF 2009 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY
JANUARY 6, 2010 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF THOMAS & JOLYNN GARRISON AT 1185 FERRIS AVE BERWICK

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D’ANGELO.

SO AN bW;RfS‘?

DEPUTY SHERIFF
/ .

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERI'AIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS 7% DAY OF JANUARY 2010

Notarial Seal ‘5
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Public ia Gounty PA
of Bioomsburg, Columbia I
J;\ggmmission Expires Septermber 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

PHONE
{570 IH0-5612

24 HOLIR PIICNE
4570) 7R XWd

COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380
BLOOMIBURG, PA T7R15
FAN: (570} 389-5625

HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR
THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE
RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2004-4

Docket # 185ED2009

VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
THOMAS M. GARRISON
JOLYNN M. GARRISON

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDIAY, NOVEMBER 03, 2009, AT 2:40 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON JOLYNN GARRISON AT 1185 FERIS AVE., BERWICK BY HANDING
TO JOLYNN GARRISON, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE QORIGINAL WRIT AND
MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 04, 2009 . :
B M%d%»q Ci,-w\,af)
NOTARY PUBLIC § TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
Notarie! Seal P s T ;}f o
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN X ~ L e
Notary Public P. 'ANGELO

Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012

SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
3600 HORIZON DRIVE

Suile 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

DEPUTY SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

s

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 180 14 HOUR PHONE
L5700 AB9.5627 BLOOMSBLIRG, PA 17RIS (57 FEA-B 300
FAN: (57D} 349-5825
HTSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR Docket # 185ED2009

THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE
RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2004-4
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

THOMAS M. GARRISON
JOLYNN M. GARRISON
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 03, 2009, AT 2:40 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON THOMAS GARRISON AT 1183 FERRIS AVE., BERWICK BY HANDING

TO JOLYNN GARRISON, WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTLED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND
MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

oty T- Chowmbialsin

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 04, 2009

Mmkm%ﬁmﬂﬁ

NOTARY PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
Notarial Seal ’ """ T
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN X ek
. . Notary Public P. D'ANGELO
own of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA : SHERIF
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012 DEPUTY SHERIFF

SHAPIRO AND DENARDG, LLC
3600 HORIZON DRIVE

Suite 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 -OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  10/30/2009 DOCKET # 185ED2009
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE

REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE RENAISSANCE HOME
EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2004-4 (UeD
W s

DEFENDANT THOMAS M. GARRISON /] - 2

JOLYNN M. GARRISON —
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC sy SCLT
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED S —
THOMAS GARRISON MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE e
1185 FERRIS AVE. // 0
BERWICK g 32

Lot

SERVED UPON T L of o md Co #IZ il 1S )
RELATIONSHIP vy g IDENTIFICATION
DATE //83 ¢ TIME ‘/Y%Y¢¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA -~ POB__ POE _ CCSO
. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA

TYPE OF SERVICE: A
B
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D
E

. REGISTERED AGENT
. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME QOFFICER REMARKS
T - PE SR Do A r e (_/C-

Ty -
Y’ T /:’ - _
DEPUTY / éf L %ﬁ’ DATE //-¢5 oy




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 11 SERVICES
PATE RECEIVED  10/30/2009 DOCKET # 185ED2009
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE

REGISTERED HOLDERS OF THE RENAISSANCE HOME

BQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2004-4
DEFENDANT THOMAS M. GARRISON

JOLYNN M. GARRISON
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
JOLYNN GARRISON MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1185 FERIS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON Je [ é B Q7P
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 7/-¢J €Y TIME _7<%¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race ~ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes ___ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA _4013 __POE___CCSO_
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moow

i

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

7 Z)
DEPUTY / Lo LJH>W DATE -~ - ¢X. < G




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

DATE RECEIVED SO

DOCKET AND INDEX  //~ o‘:~ ""r

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR §$1,350.00 OR CK# J24 457

FRRRRERE

**|F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE pob. i > TIME 2750

POSTING DATE ST, . RAuid
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°T WEEK .7, 40

2NP WEEK 57

3P WEEK _Fel. - oo



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 185 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1644 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE
IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO
WARREN ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A
DISTANCE OF 160' TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION
ALONG SAID ALLEY A DISTANCE OF 45" TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489,
THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF
160" TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 490.
PARCLEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO.
490; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY
DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 45' TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN A
SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 160" TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE
OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489 OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT
COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK, FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING
PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT
PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN MISCELLANEOUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE
366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her
husband, by Deed dated August 8, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for
the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No.
200108226, granted and conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M.
Garrison, his wife, in fee.



TERWS OF SALE

""" AINIMUM PAYWIENT AT TIME OF &&a%‘; The greater of ten { 0%} percent of
%E"ie bid orice or costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum paymernid is o be paid in
cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF Bio PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid
price is to be paid within {8} davs after the sale in cash, certified check or
cashier's check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE 7O PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY
THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WiITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT N
SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER, DO NOT BID U
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME
CeriCD,

if the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance due without a
resale of the property, orto resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintal
an action against the bidder for breach of contract, Inthe case of adelaull a
sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be apnlied aaainst
any damaaes recoverable, The defanlting bidder will be responsible for an
attorney fees incurred by the Sherifl in conneclion with any action against the
bidder in which the bidder is found liabie for damages.

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be
payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives
advance written notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of
the Plaintiff.

%

g

%

Plaintiff's Attorney : Sheriff of Columbia County
Michael Clark Timothy T. Chamberlain
3600 Horizon Drive www.sheriffofcolumbiaconntyv.com

King of Prussia, PA 19406




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 185 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1644 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. I:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE
IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO
WARREN ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A
DISTANCE OF 160' TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION
ATONG SAID ALLEY A DISTANCE QOF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489;
THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF
160' TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 490.
PARCEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO.
490; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY
DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 45' TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN A
SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 160' TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE
OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489 OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT
COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK, FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING
PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT
PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN MISCELLANEOUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE
366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her
husband, by Deed dated August &, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for
the Recorder of Deeds 1n and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No.
200108226, granted and conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M.
Garrison, his wife, in fee.



TERMS OF 841 F

MINIMUM PAYWENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of
the bid price or costs (onening bid at sale)l, Minimum pavment is to be paid in
aash, cortif &gﬁ @i‘xeak or cashier's check at time of sale,

R INING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remamlng_amount ot the bid
price is {o %@ paid w:thm {8) davs after the sale in cash, certified check or
cashiers check,

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILLIRE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY
THE  PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERME MAY RESULT IN
SERICUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NGT BID u&&%&i@ﬁ%
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED Tihi:
PERIOD,

%f zm ﬁmmmﬁg biddeor falls 10 ay t%m bid price as perthe g%mf@ £ IS,

?@?&&Ei} c}f the gzmpmtv, Gr fu resell e properly «f the _?mia:iu & rigk and main’ ;»f?%%ﬁ
an action against the bidder for hreach of contract, in the case of a default «
SUmMSs pald by bigdder will be consicereg forfeited, hut will be appiisg &@am&i
any damages recoverable, The defaulting bidder will be responsibie for any
attorney fees incurred by the Sherifl in connection with anv action against the
bidder in which the bidder is found llable for damages,

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will he
payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff’'s Office receives
advance written notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of
the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorncy Sheriff of Columbia County
Michael Clark Timothy T. Chamberlain
3600 Horizon Drive www.sheriffofeolhiunbiaconniv.com

King of Prussia, PA 19406




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 185 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1644 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROQUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE
IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO
WARREN ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A
DISTANCE OF 160' TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION
ALONG SAID ALLEY A DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489,
THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF
160" TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 490.
PARCEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO.
490; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY
DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 45' TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN A
SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 160' TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE
OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489 OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT
COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK, FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING
PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT
PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN MISCELLANEOUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE
366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her
husband, by Deed dated August 8, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for
the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No.
200108226, granted and conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M.
Garrison, his wife, in fee.



TERNS OF SALE
WMINIMUN PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The areater of ten {10%) nercent of
the bid price or costs {opening bid at salel, Minimum pavment is to be naid in
cash, ceriified check gr cashier's check gt time of sale,
REMAINING BALANCE OF 2D PRICE: Any remaining amount of the hid
orice is to be paid within (8 davs afler the sale in cash, certified chack or
cashier's check.

THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT 1
SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESE
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME

ain action against the bidder for breach of contract, In the case of a defau
sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied again::
any damages recoverable, The defaulting bidder will be rosponsible foran:
attorney fees incurred by the Sherifl in connection with any action against the
bidder in which the bidder is found Hable for damages.

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be
payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff’'s Office receives
advance written notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of
the Plaintiff.

i

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Michael Clark Timethy T, Chamberlain
3600 Horizon Drive www.sheriffofcolumbiacountv.com

King of Prussia, PA 19406




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 10, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 185 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1644 OF 2009 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO TIHE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE
IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45 TO
WARREN ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST, A
DISTANCE OF 160' TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION
ALONG SAID ALLEY A DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489;
THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF
160' TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NQ. 490.
PARCEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO.
490, THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE, A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY
DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 45' TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN A
SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 160" TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE
OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489 OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT
COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK, FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING
PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FERRIS FARM, SEL PLOT
PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN MISCELLANEOUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE
366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her
husband, by Deed dated August &, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for
the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No.
200108226, granted and conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M.
Garrison, his wife, in fee.



TERMS OF SALE _

MINIMUN PAYMENT AT TINME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of
the bid price or costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in
cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid
price s to be oald within {83 davs after the saie in cash. certified check or
cashier’s check,

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BIiD PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY
THE 80 PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THESE TERM ESULTIN
SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER, DO NOT BID UNLESS
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED T
PERIOD.

. Hibe successiui bidder fails to pay the bid orice as per the above tere.o,
tiie Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance due without a
resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain
an action against the bidder for breach of contracl. In the case of a default all
sums paid by bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against

any damaaqges recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be responsibie for an
attorney Tees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the
bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages,

If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be
payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff’'s Office receives
advance written notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of
the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Michael Clark Timothy T. Chamberlain
3600 Horizon Drive www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

King of Prussia, PA 19406




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustce for the No: 2009-CV-1644
registercd holders of the Renaissance Home Equitly . _ - D _ E(,’ S
Loan Assct-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4 }) ;oG — L
PLAINTIFF
VS. WRIT OF EXECUTION:
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M. Garrison MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
DEFENDANTS

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property:

1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
See attached legal
NOTE: Description of property may be included in, or attached to the Wril.

Amount Due $129,126.21
Interest from QOctober 27, 2009 to
Costs to be Added
S R
Seal of Court U Uy f} ' /(}L{A{

PROTHONOTARY
/a0 Y
Date: (. d’ %MOO?

Deputy Prothonotary



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
registercd holders of the Renaissance Home Equity
I.oan Assct-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4
PLAINTIFF

VS.

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M. Garrison
DEFENDANTS

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

SS

No: 2009-CV-1644 o
: §s

609 P DA

WRIT OF EXECUTION:

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy

upon and sell the following described property:

1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
Scc attached fegal
NOTE: Description of property may be included in, or attached to the Writ,

Amount Due
Interest from Qctober 27, 2009 to

Costs to be Added

$129,126.21

Seal of Court lkH_M{”’LL ,B) .‘78{.(/;«_1_,

PROTHONQTARY

Date: ’C’ ’/() W@ 7

Deputy Prothonolary



SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC
BY: CHRISTOPHER A. DeNARDO, ESQUIRE, ATTORNEY LD. NO. 78447
MICHAEIL CLARK, ESQ., ATTORNEY 1.DD. NO. 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800
S & D FILE NO. 09-036316
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
registercd holders of the Renaissance Homc
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2004-4
PLAINTIFT

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CHIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO: A0 LD 18

VS.

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603
Jolynn M. Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

DEFENDANTS

STATE OF: Florida

COUNTY OF: Palm Beach
AFTFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED being duly sworn, states that he/she is over the age of eighteen years and
competent to make this affidavit and the following averments are based upon investigations made and records
maintained either as Plaintift or servicing agent of the Plaintift and that the above-captionced Defendants last
known address 1s as set forth in the caption and they arc not in the Military or Naval Scrvice of the United
States of Amcrica or its Allies as defined in the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended.

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC on behalf of HSBC Bank USA, NLA. as Trustee for the registered holders of the
Renaissance Home LEquity Loan Asset-Backed Certiticates, Serics 2004-4
B3y:

NAME: Kevin M, Jackson
TITLE: Manager (} -*'? Lot sl
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ¥~ day of )4_-;'} LT .

, Notary Public

09-036316

i f;aur'nn erd

‘:qummsmr #121912607
w Expires: YULY 30, 2013
NBED THRE ATLANTIC KOKDING CO, INC




SHAPIRO & DeNARDOQ, LLC

BY: ILANA ZION, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY I.D. NO: PA Bar # 87137
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 09-036316

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
registered holders of the Renaissance Home CIVIL DIVISION
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, COLUMBIA COUNTY

Series 2004-4
PLAINTIFF NQ: 2009-CV-1644
VS.

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M.
Garrison
DEFENDANTS

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DEFAULT
UNDER Pa.R.C.P. 237.1
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
DATE OF NOTICE: October 15, 2009

You are in default because you have failed to enter a written appearance personally or by attorney
and file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless
you act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a
hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a
lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following office
to find out where you can get legal help:

Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE ADVISED
THAT THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.



NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

Usted se encuentra en estado de rebeldia por no haber tomado la accion requirida de su parte
en este caso. Al no tomar la accion debida dentro de un termino de diez (10) dias de la fecha
de esta notificacion, el tribuna podra, sin necesidad de compararecer usted in corte o escuchar
preuba alguna, dictar sentencia en su contra. Usted puede perder bienes y otros derechos
importantes. Debe llevar esta notificacion a un abogado immediatamente. Si usted no tiene
abogado o s1 no tiene dinero suficiente para tal servicio, vaya en persona o llame por telefono a
la oficina cuya direccion se encuentra escrita abajo para averiguar donde se puede conseguir
assitencia legal:

Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE
ADVISED THAT THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR
ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

PERSONS TO WHOM RULE 237.1 NOTICE SENT TO:

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr., 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Jolynn M. Garrison, 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Sawa g

Tlana Zion, Esquire
Shapiro & DeNardo, L1.C
Attorney for Plaintiff




SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

BY: ILANA ZION, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 87137
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 09-036316

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
registered holders of the Renaissance Home CIVIL DIVISION
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, COLUMBIA COUNTY

Series 2004-4
PLAINTIFF NQO: 2009-CV-1644
V8.

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M.
Garrison
DEFENDANTS

o oo o

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DEFAULT
UNDER Pa.R.C.P. 237.1
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Jolynn M. Garrison
DATE OF NOTICE: October 15, 2009

You are in default because you have failed to enter a written appearance personally or by attorney
and file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless
you act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a
hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a
lawyer at once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following office
to find out where you can get legal help:

Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE ADVISED
THAT THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.



NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

Usted se encuentra en estado de rebeldia por no haber tomado la accion requirida de su parte
en este caso. Al no tomar la accion debida dentro de un termino de diez (10) dias de la fecha
de esta notificacion, el tribuna podra, sin necesidad de compararecer usted in corte ¢ escuchar
preuba alguna, dictar sentencia en su contra. Usted puede perder bienes y otros derechos
importantes. Debe llevar esta notificacion a un abogado immediatamente. Si usted no tiene
abogado o si no tiene dinero suficiente para tal servicio, vaya en persona o llame por telefono a
la oficina cuya direccion se encuentra escrita abajo para averiguar donde se puede conseguir
assitencia legal:

Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE
ADVISED THAT THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR
ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

PERSONS TO WHOM RULE 237.1 NOTICE SENT TO:

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr., 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
Jolynn M. Garrison, 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

goans_ Chusn

Ilana Zion, Esquire
Shapiro & DeNardo, LL
Attorney for Plaintiff




SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

BY: ILANA ZION, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 87137
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 09-036316

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2004-4

PLAINTIFF

VS.
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M.

(arrison
DEFENDANTS

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO: 2005-CV-1644

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING NOTICE UNDER RULE 237.1

The undersigned hereby certifies that a Written Notice of Intention to File a Praecipe
for the Entry of Default Judgment was mailed to the defendant (s) and to his, her, their
attorney of record, if any, after the default occurred and at least (10) days prior to the date of
the filing of the Praecipe. Said Notice was sent on the date set forth in the copy of said Notice
attached hereto, October 15, 2009 to the following Defendants:

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr., 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Jolynn M. Garrison, 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Tiffany Donnell, Legal "Assistant
to Ilana Zion, Esquire for
Shapiro & DeNardo, LLC



SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC el
BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE ) 2 S~
ATTORNEY [.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929 P
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-0800
S & D FILE NO. 09-036316
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustcc for the
registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificales,
Series 2004-4

PLAINTIFF
VS,
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M.
Garrison

DEFENDANTS |

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO: 2009-CV-1644

I
I
|
I
I
El
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
F
I
I
I

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustec for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Assct-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4, Plaintiff in the above action, sels forth, as
of the dale the praecipe for the writ of execution was filed, the following information concerning
the real property located at 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603.

l. Namc and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s)

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Jolynn M. Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue e
Berwick, PA 18603 ' -

Jolynn M. Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18003



Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien
on the real property 1o be sold:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renatssance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4

c/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

1661 Worthington Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33415

Name and address of the last recorded helder of cvery mortgage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Assct-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4, Plaintiff

¢/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

1661 Worthington Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33415

Namec and address ol every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name and address of every other pcrson who has any record interest in the property and
whosc mterest may be affected by the salc:

Columbia County Domestic Relations
15 Perry Avcnue

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

TENANT OR OCCUPANT
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603



I venfy that the statements made in this affidavit arc truc and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that falsc statements herein are
made subject 1o the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authoritics.

SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

4

Michael J. Clark, Esquirc

09-036316



'SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

SD

Columbia

ATTORNLEYS AT Law
3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 150, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
Tel: {610) 278-6800, Fax: (610) 278-9980

County Sherifl

35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

GERALD M, SHA LI

Adnmited in Hlinois and FAorada {aly
DAVID S, KREISMAN

Admined in Llinots Oaly
CHRISTOPHER A. DeNARIDO
Manapging Tar e

DANIELLE BOYLE-EBERS(LE +
MICHAFL I.CLARK +

ILANA ZION

LLESLIE RASE

+ Alan Licensed i New Jersey

RE: HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustce [or the registered holders of the Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4 vs, Thomas M.
Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M. Garrison

Do

cket Ne.: 2009-CV-1644

Property Address: 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
S&D File No.: 09-036316

Sir/Madam:

Please serve the NOTICE OF SALE upon the following Defendants at the
addresses provided:

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr., 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Jolvnn M.

Garrison, 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Upon service, please forward to this office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped
cnvelope, a copy of you Sheriff's Return.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Enclosures

Very truly yours,

Crystle Langello
Legal Assistant



SHAPIRC & DeNARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929

3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 09-036316
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the :
registered holders of the Renaissance Home i
Equity Loan Assct-Backed Certificates, i

Series 2004-4 5

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

PLAINTIFF NO: 2009-CV-1644
VS.
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M.
Garrison )
DEFENDANTS !
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
TO: Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenug
Berwick, PA 18603
Your housc (real estate) at:
1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
04c-02-169
is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on at:

Columbia County Sheriff's County
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17185
at to enforce the court judgment o[ $129,126.21 obtained by HSBC Bank
USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4 against you.
NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sherilf's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay back to HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustce for the
registered holders of the Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates,
Scries 2004-4 the amount of the judgment plus costs or the back payments, latc charges,
costs, and rcasonablc attorneys fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may
callz(610)278-6800.

2. You may be ablc to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to
postponc the sale for good cause.

3. You may be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.



10.

i1,

You may need an attorney to asscrt your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more
chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two of how to obtain an
allorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

If the Sheriff's Sale is not stoppcd, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You
may find out the price bid by calling (610)278-6800.

You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buycr pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale.
To find out i1f this has happened you may call (570) 389-5622.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will rcmain the owner of
the property as if the sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff
and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buycr may bring legal
proceedings to evict you.

You may be cntitled to a share of the moncy, which was paid for your house. A schedule
of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff no later than
thirty days after the Sherilf Sale. This schedulc will state who will be receiving the
money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless ¢xceptions
(reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10)
days afler the date of filing of said schedule.

You may also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your housc back, if you
act immediately afler the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP,

Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARFE
ADVISED THAT THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR
ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

09-036316



ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE JN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A
WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO WARREN
ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A DISTANCE OF
i60' TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION ALONG LOT NQO. 489 A DISTANCE OF 160' TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 490.

PARCEIL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO., 490;
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A DISTANCE OF 45' TO
A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF
45" TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A
DISTANCE OF 160" TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489
OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK,
FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING PART -OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS
THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN
MISCELLANEOUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE 366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her husband, by
Deed dated August 8, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the Counly of Columbia, in Deed Document No. 200108226, granted and
conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M. Garrison, his wife, in fee.



ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A
WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO WARREN
ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A DISTANCE OF
160" TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 48%; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF 160' TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 450,

PARCEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO. 490;
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A DISTANCE OF 45' TO
A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF
45' TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A
DISTANCE OF 160' TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489
OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK,
FORMERLY- WEST BERWICK, BEING PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS
THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN -
MISCELLANEQOUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE 366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her husband, by
Deed dated August 8, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No. 200108226, granted and
conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M. Garrison, his wife, in fee.



ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. [:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A
WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO WARREN
ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A DISTANCE OF
160' TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF 160" TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NQO. 490.

PARCEL NQO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO. 49¢;
THENCI IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A DISTANCE OF 45' TO
A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF
45'TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A
DISTANCE OF 160" TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NQ. 489
OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK,
FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS
THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN
MISCELLANEOQUS BOOK NO. §, PAGE 366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her husband, by
Deed dated August 8, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for the Recorder of
Dceds in and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No. 200108226, granted and
conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M. Garrison, his wife, in fee.



ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT;

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A
WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO WARREN
ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A DISTANCE OF
160 TO A 15 ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF 166' TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 490.

PARCEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO. 490;
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A DISTANCE OF 45" TO
A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF
45' TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 4950; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A
DISTANCE OF 160" TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489
OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK,
FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS
THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN
MISCELLANEQUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE 366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Janc H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her husband, by
Deed dated August 8, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No. 200108226, granted and
conveyed unto the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M. Garrison, his wife, in fee.



ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY
SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NQO. 489; THENCE IN A
WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO WARREN
ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A DISTANCE OF
160" TO A 15" ALLEY; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY A
DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489 A DISTANCE OF 160' TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 490,

PARCEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO. 490,
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVE. A DISTANCE OF 45' TO
A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF
45" TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 450; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A
DISTANCE OF 160" TO FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NQO. 489
OF BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK,
FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS
THE FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN
MISCELLANEQOUS BOOK NO. 8, PAGE 366.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Jane H. Kellogg and James Kellogg, her husband, by
Deed dated August 8, 2001 and recorded August 20, 2001, in the Office for the Recorder of
Deeds tn and for the County of Columbia, in Deed Document No. 200108226, granted and
conveyed unte the Thomas M. Garrison, Sr, and Jolynn M. Garrisen, his wife, in fee.



SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC
BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY [.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800
S & D FILE NO, 09-036316
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
registercd holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificatcs,
Serics 2004-4
PLAINTIFF
VS,
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M.,
Garrison

DEFENDANTS

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO:2009-CV-1644

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESS

I hereby certify that the correct address of the judgment creditor (Plaintiff) is;

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home Equity
Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4

¢/0 Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

1661 Worthington Road

Wesl Palm Beach, FL 33415

and that the last known addresses of the judgment debtors (Defendants) are:

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Jolynn M. Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenuc
Berwick, PA 18603

SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

)~
BY: \,f‘f i ™

Michael J/Clark, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

(09-036316



SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY [.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 09-036316

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the .: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
registered holdcrs of the Renaissance Home ' CIVIL DIVISION
Equity Loan Assel-Backed Certificates, . COLUMBIA COUNTY
Scries 2004-4 |
PLAINTIFF v NO:2009-CV-1644
VS. .
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M. E
Garrison .'
DEFENDANTS |

CERTIFICATION AS TO THFIJ SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
[ hereby certify that I am the Attorney ol record for the Plaintiff in this Action against
Real Property and further certify this Property is:

~ FHA - Tenant Occupied or Vacant
Commercial
As aresull of a Complaint in Assumpsit
That the Plaintiff has complied in all respects with Section 403 of the Mortgage
X Assistance Act including but not limited to:

(a) Service of notice on Defendants
(b} Expiration of 30 days since the service of notice

(<) Delendants failurc to request or appear at meeting with Mortgagee or
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency

(d) Defendants failure 1o file application with Homeowners Emcrgency
Assistancce Program.

I further agrece to indemnify and hold harmless the Sheriff of Columbia County for any
false statement given herein.

SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

‘-. . ;-‘ .\__.
BY: /-, - |

Michael J. Clark, Esquire

PA Bar # 202929




SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, II.C
- BY: CHRISTOPHER A. DeNARDO, ESQUIRE, ATTORNEY L.D. NO. 78447
MICHAEL CLARK, ESQ., ATTORNEY 1.D. NQ. 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800
S & D FILE NO. 09-036316
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the + COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
registered holders of the Renaissance Home CIVIL DIVISION
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, COLUMBIA COUNTY
Series 2004-4
PLAINTIFF . NO:

VS. !
Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603
Jolynn M. Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue !
Berwick, PA 18603
DEFENDANTS :
STATE OF: Florida

COUNTY OF: PPalm Beach
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED being duly sworn, states that he/she is over the age of eighteen years and
competent to make this affidavit and the following averments are based upon investigations made and records
maintained either as Plaintift or servicing agent of the Plaintiff and that the above-captioned Defendants' 1ast
known addrcss 1s as sct forth in the caption and they are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States of America or its Allies as defined in the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended.

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC on behalf of HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Bgcked Certificates, Serics 2004-4
By:

NAME: Kevin M. Jackson /!
TITLE: Manager i Ak - ,,/.T
Sworn to and subscribed before me this/_J:____ day of ‘Mf{7 L v

e //ZJ% otary Public

N OTARY PUBLIC-8TAYE B¥ FI.ORIDA
BN Lavren Gold
C mmission # N1912607

< Expires: JULY 30, 2013
\DE;_J THURU ATLANTIC HOMNIING GO, ING.

09-036316



WATVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE - Any Deputy Sheri[f levying
upon or allaching any property under which writ may leave same without a watchman, in
custody or whoever is found in possession, after notifying such person of such levy or
altachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale
thereof; and the Sherifl 1s hereby released from all liability to protect the property
described in the above execution by insurance, which insurance is hercby waived.

Michael J. Clark, Esquire, Attorney for Plaintff




SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610)278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 09-036316

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the :

registered holders of the Renaissance Home

Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, {

Scrics 2004-4 j

PLAINTIFF . NO:2009-CV-1644

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

VS.
Thomas M. Garrisen, Sr. and Jolynn M.
Garrison
DEFENDANTS 3
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth, as
of the date the praecipe for the writ of execution was filed, the following information concerning
the real property located at 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s)

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Jolynn M, Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Thomas M. Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Jolynn M. Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603



(W%

Name and last known address ol every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record licn
on the real property to be sold:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity L.oan Assct-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4

¢/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

1661 Worthington Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33415

Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortigage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Scrics 2004-4, Plaintiff

c/o Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

1661 Worthington Road

Wesl Palm Beach, FL 33415

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose intcrest may be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Domestic Relations

15 Perry Avenue

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ‘-

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

TENANT OR OCCUPANT
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603



I verily that the stalements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

SHAPIRO & DeNARDO, LLC

o
BY: \/\ h v

Michael J. Cylark, Bsquire

09-036316



GERALD M. SHA PIRO

Admitted in HNlinois and Florida Caly

DAVIDS. KREISMAN
SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC
hanayping Parmer

ATTORNLYS AT LA DANTELLE BOY LE-EB ERSOLE +
FIORNEYS AT LAW MICHAEL J. CLARK +
TLANA ZION

3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 153, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 LESLIE RASE

- Also Liconsed in Mew leracy

Tel: (610) 278-6800, Fax: (610) 278-9980

Columbia County Sherilf
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Attn: Real Estate Deputy

RE: HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the registered holders of the Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certilicates, Series 2004-4 vs. Thomas M.
Garrison, Sr. and Jolynn M., Garrison
Docket No.: 2009-CV-1644
Property Address: 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
S&D File No.: 09-036316

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Prothonotary shall have delivered the Writ of Exccution for sale of Real Property to
you together with the below listed documents for the salc date.
Please advise if this property will not be scheduled for that date.

In accordance with Columbia County's requirements for scheduling a Sheriff's sale, |
enclose:

. Required Sale deposit

. Required number of copies ol the property legal description for the deed and
printers;

Affidavit pursuant to Rule 3129.1 ;

Act 91 Affidavit;

Notices ot Sale for each Defendant;

Request for service of the notice of sale;

Request for posting, advertising, of the notice of sale.

Plcasc time stamp the enclosed "ATTORNEY COPY™ of the 3129 Affidavit and
return in the prepaid cnvelope provided.

We will send notice of the sale to all known lienholders prior to the sale and will [ile a
Certification,

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Crystle Langcllo
Legal Assistant

Enclosures
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